



Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2020

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, continuous disclosure requirement, if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed consolidated Interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of unaudited condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Exro Technologies Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

As at	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 3,555,560	\$ 496,636
Amounts receivable (note 4)	43,946	44,579
Prepaid expense	131,276	134,937
	3,730,782	676,152
Deposits	17,336	17,336
Investments	-	942
Intangibles (note 5)	63,049	63,049
Property, furniture and equipment (note 6)	293,040	130,620
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 4,104,207	\$ 888,099
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 425,287	\$ 214,192
Due to related parties (note 9)	51,394	60,519
Lease liability (note 8)	94,960	36,257
	571,641	310,968
Lease Liability (note 8)	103,448	3,154
TOTAL LIABILITIES	675,089	314,122
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (note 10)	28,191,080	24,048,395
Reserves	2,031,484	1,793,846
Deficit	(26,793,446)	(25,268,264)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	3,429,118	573,977
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 4,104,207	\$ 888,099

These condensed consolidated Interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 30, 2020. They are signed on the Company's behalf by:

"Mark Godsy"

Director

"Jill Bodkin"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Exro Technologies Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars – Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31	2020	2019
EXPENSES		
Advertising and marketing	\$ 76,869	\$ 51,983
Amortization expense (note 6)	25,376	8,217
Investor relations	103,163	22,891
Office and rent	81,106	58,738
Payroll and consulting fees (note 9)	718,577	457,306
Professional fees	84,220	38,813
Research and development	175,882	155,439
Share-based payments (note 9 and 10)	144,683	140,473
Regulatory fees	31,115	21,960
Travel and entertainment	68,927	59,908
Interest expense related to lease liability	2,479	912
OPERATING LOSS	(1,512,397)	(1,016,640)
OTHER EXPENSES		
Foreign exchange loss	(12,785)	(8,056)
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES	(12,785)	(8,056)
NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	\$ (1,525,182)	\$ (1,024,696)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	76,314,552	55,440,192

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Exro Technologies Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

	Number of outstanding shares	Share capital	Reserves	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)
Balance, December 31, 2018	54,601,594	\$ 20,345,930	\$ 1,146,930	\$ (20,603,233)	\$ 889,627
Private placement, net of issuance cost	8,180,500	1,846,521	55,445		1,901,966
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	100,000	35,789	(15,789)		20,000
Share-based payments			140,473		140,473
Net Loss	-	-	-	(1,024,696)	(1,024,696)
Balance, March 31, 2019	62,882,094	22,228,240	1,327,059	(21,627,929)	1,927,370
Private placement, net of issuance cost	6,723,110	1,728,976	18,664		1,747,640
Shares issued on exercise of options	200,000	69,416	(29,416)		40,000
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	71,540	21,763	(7,455)		14,308
Share-based payments			484,994		484,994
Net Loss				(3,640,335)	(3,640,335)
Balance, December 31, 2019	69,876,744	24,048,395	1,793,846	(25,268,264)	573,977
Private placement, net of issuance cost	12,284,545	3,835,270	174,359		4,009,629
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	591,460	262,104	(61,593)		200,511
Shares issued on exercise of options	127,500	45,311	(19,811)		25,500
Share-based payments			144,683		144,683
Net Loss	-	-	-	(1,525,182)	(1,525,182)
Balance, March 31, 2020	82,880,249	\$ 28,191,080	\$ 2,031,484	\$ (26,793,446)	\$ 3,429,118

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Exro Technologies Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31	2020	2019
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,525,182)	\$ (1,024,696)
Items not involving cash:		
Amortization	25,376	8,217
Share-based payments	144,683	140,473
	(1,355,123)	(876,006)
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	633	(2,523)
Prepaid expenses	3,661	50,630
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	211,095	23,197
Due to related parties	(9,125)	(3,905)
Cash used in operating activities	(1,148,859)	(808,607)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of patents	-	(6,086)
Investments	942	-
Purchase of equipment	(2,155)	-
Cash used in investing activities	(1,213)	(6,086)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from private placement	4,299,590	2,045,125
Share issue costs	(289,961)	(143,159)
Proceeds from exercise of options	25,500	20,000
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	200,511	-
Principal repayments of capital lease liability	(26,644)	(9,094)
Cash provided by financing activities	4,208,996	1,912,872
Change in cash	3,058,924	1,098,179
Cash, beginning of the period	496,636	751,928
Cash, end of the period	\$ 3,555,560	\$ 1,850,107

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

1 NATURE OF OPERATIONS

BioDE Ventures Ltd. ("BioDE") was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on February 11, 2014. On July 26, 2017, BioDE and its wholly owned subsidiary 10889001 BC Ltd. ("10889001") completed a transaction with Exro Technologies Inc. ("Exro" or the "Company") whereby, pursuant to an amalgamation agreement (the "Amalgamation Agreement"), 10889001 amalgamated with Exro and became the legal subsidiary of BioDE. The transaction was accounted for as an acquisition of BioDE by Exro. On completion of the transaction, BioDE changed its name to Exro Technologies Inc.

The Company's shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange and trades under the symbol "XRO".

The Company's head office is located at 2820-200 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1S4. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which presumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business in the foreseeable future. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The Corporation is working towards commercializing its patented Dynamic Power Management ("DPM") technology and proprietary system architecture for rotating electrical machines.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated Interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual financial statements of Exro for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the annual financial statements of Exro for the year ended December 31, 2019.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, DPM Technologies Inc. and Exro Europe AS ("Adaptive"). All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

(b) Basis of preparation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated Interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

(c) Going concern of operation

These condensed consolidated Interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which presumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business in the foreseeable future. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern and realize the carrying value of its assets is dependent on its ability to raise capital through equity and debt financing, the outcome of which cannot be predicted at this time. These matters indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These condensed consolidated Interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

(d) Functional and presentation currency

These condensed consolidated Interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and reporting currency.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Significant accounting policies

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company's audited annual financial statement for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019.

(b) Estimates and judgments

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. These consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future that management has made and other sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Critical accounting estimates

- i. The fair value of accrued liabilities at the time of initial recognition is made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors.
- ii. Equipment and intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is calculated using management's best estimate on the useful life of the assets. Determination of impairment loss is subject to management's assessment if there is any indication of a possible write-down; and if so, the determination of recoverable value based on discounted future cash flows of the intangible assets. The carrying amount of nil for intangible does not necessarily reflect present or future value and the ultimate amount recoverable will be dependent upon the successful commercialization of products based on these underlying technologies.
- iii. The inputs used in valuing share-based payments.

Critical accounting judgments

- i. Management is required to assess the functional currency of the Company. In concluding that the Canadian dollar is the functional currency of the Company, management considered the currency that mainly influences the operating expenditures in the jurisdiction in which the Company operates.

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Significant accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

Critical accounting judgments (continued)

- ii. The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves judgments or assessments made by management.
- iii. Judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized in the statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses, require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable earnings in future periods, in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets.
- iv. Management is required to determine whether or not the going concern assumption is appropriate for the Company at the end of each reporting period. Considerations taken into account include available information about the future including the availability of financing and revenue projection, as well as current working capital balance and future commitments of the Company.

4 AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
GST and other sales tax receivable	\$ 43,946	\$ 44,579

5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cost		
Patents and intellectual property	\$ 63,049	\$ 63,049

The technology is in development and not ready for its intended use. Therefore, no amortization has been recorded.

6 PROPERTY, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT

	Right-of-Use Asset	Research and Development Equipment	Furniture and Office Equipment	Total
Cost				
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 71,119	\$ 101,985	\$ 26,905	\$ 200,009
Additions	185,641	-	2,158	187,799
Balance, March 31, 2020	256,760	\$ 101,985	\$ 29,063	\$ 387,808
Accumulated amortization				
Balance, December 31, 2019	29,633	\$ 31,562	\$ 8,194	\$ 69,389
Amortization for the period	20,867	3,521	989	25,377
Balance, March 31, 2020	\$ 50,500	\$ 35,083	\$ 9,185	\$ 94,768
Carrying amounts				
At December 31, 2019	\$ 41,486	\$ 70,423	\$ 18,711	\$ 130,620
At March 31, 2020	\$ 206,260	\$ 66,902	\$ 19,878	\$ 293,040

6 PROPERTY, FUNITURE AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The Company's right-of-use asset relates to the lease of office space.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company did not recognize any lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as 'operating leases' under the principles of IAS 17 Leases as the company used one of the exemptions permitted under the standard. During the period ended March 31, 2020 the Company entered into a new lease agreement for its Calgary Innovation Centre which meets the definition of a lease under IFRS 16. The liability has measured at the present value of the lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of the date of the agreement. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 8%.

7 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Accounts payable	\$ 220,145	\$ 131,107
Accrued liabilities	205,142	50,238
	\$ 425,287	\$ 181,345

8. LEASE LIABILITY

	March 31, 2020
Balance December 31, 2019	\$ 39,411
Additions for the period	185,641
Deduct:	
Lease payments	(28,525)
Add:	
Interest	1,881
Balance, March 31, 2020	198,408
Which consist of:	
Current lease liability	94,960
Non-current lease liability	103,448
	\$ 198,408

On February 1, 2020, the Company entered into a new lease agreement for its Calgary Innovation Centre premise for two and a half years expiring August 30, 2022. Pursuant to this renewal, the Company is obligated to pay basic rent of \$6,000 for the first 6 months, \$6,500 for the following 12 months. The Company is responsible for operating costs including electricity and related taxes. No renewable condition was set forth for additional successive terms.

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management compensation

Key management consists of the Officers and Directors who are responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, the following expenses were incurred to the Company's key management:

	March 31, 2020		March 31, 2019	
Management and consulting fees	\$	207,500	\$	148,007
Share based compensation		52,356		66,185
	\$	259,856	\$	214,192

All due to related party payables consist of amounts resulting from unpaid fees and expense reimbursements and are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand.

10 SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized common shares

There are an unlimited number of common shares without par value authorized for issue.

(b) Issued

At March 31, 2020, the Company had 82,880,249 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2019 – 69,876,744).

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company:

- On February 14, 2020 the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of 10,030,648 shares at a price of \$0.35 per share for proceeds of \$3,510,727.
- On February 27, 2020 the Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement of 2,253,897 shares at a price of \$0.35 per share for proceeds of \$788,863.
- The Company has paid Finder's fee consisting of 289,962 cash and has issued 828,463 compensation warrants. Each Compensation Warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share for a period of 12 months from the closing at an exercise price of \$0.42 per share.
- issued 127,500 shares on exercise of 127,500 options at an exercise price of \$0.20 for total proceeds of \$25,500.
- Issued 591,460 shares on exercise of 591,460 warrants at an exercise price ranging from \$0.25 to \$0.35 for total proceeds of \$200,511.

(c) Stock options

The Company's incentive stock option plan (the "Option Plan") provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the applicable stock exchange's requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares. The Option Plan is a 20% fixed plan.

Under the Option Plan, the maximum number of common shares that may be optioned in favor of any single individual will not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the date of grant. The maximum number of common shares that may be optioned in favor of directors and senior officers under the Option Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the date of grant.

Exro Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

10 SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

(c) Stock options (continued)

During the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company recorded share-based payments of \$144,683 and \$140,473, respectively. The fair values of share options granted were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions:

	2020	2019
Risk-free interest rate	0.78%	N/A
Estimated annualized volatility based on comparable companies	101.03%	N/A
Expected life	4.98 years	N/A
Expected dividend yield	0%	N/A
Exercise price	\$ 0.38	N/A
Fair value	\$ 0.26	N/A
Share price	\$ 0.25	N/A

Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized below:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, December 31, 2019	9,056,317	0.27
Granted	735,000	0.38
Exercised	(127,500)	(0.20)
Expired/cancelled	(231,317)	(0.34)
Balance, March 31, 2020	9,432,500	0.27

Date of Expiry	Exercise Price	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable
August 22, 2022	\$0.20	3,097,500	3,121,443
August 31, 2022	\$0.26	300,000	150,000
October 26, 2022	\$0.28	300,000	231,000
April 16, 2019	\$0.27	50,000	27,778
July 18, 2023	\$0.29	300,000	165,000
November 8, 2023	\$0.41	1,675,000	1,107,604
September 13, 2024	\$0.25	3,075,000	958,333
March 9, 2025	\$0.38	635,000	-
Balance, March 31, 2020		9,432,500	5,761,158

As of March 31, 2020, the weighted average remaining life for outstanding options was 3.5 years.

Exro Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

10 SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

(d) Warrants

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, December 31, 2019	715,000	0.31
Exercised	(65,000)	(0.25)
Balance, March 31, 2020	650,000	0.32

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	
		March 31, 2020	December 31, 2018
March 20, 2020	\$0.25	-	65,000
August 28, 2021	\$0.40	50,000	50,000
October 10, 2020	\$0.37	100,000	100,000
June 21, 24	\$0.30	500,000	500,000
Total		650,000	715,000

(e) Brokers' warrants

During the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company recorded share-based payments of \$174,359 and \$nil, respectively related to 828,463 (2019 – nil) warrants issued. The fair values of share options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2019 are estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions:

	2020	2019
Risk-free interest rate	1.37%	N/A
Estimated annualized volatility based on comparable companies	96.57%	N/A
Expected life	1 year	N/A
Expected dividend yield	0%	N/A
Exercise price	\$0.42	N/A
Fair value	\$0.21	N/A
Share price	\$0.49	N/A

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, December 31, 2019	823,003	0.37
Issued	828,463	0.42
Exercised	(526,460)	(0.35)
Expired	(46,175)	(0.35)
Balance, March 31, 2020	1,078,831	0.42

Exro Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

10 SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)
(e) Brokers' warrants (continued)

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	
		March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
March 22, 2020	\$0.35	-	572,635
October 21, 2020	\$0.40	230,768	230,768
October 30, 2020	\$0.40	19,600	19,600
February 14, 2021	\$0.42	683,967	-
February 27, 2021	\$0.42	144,496	-
Balance, March 31, 2019		1,078,831	823,003

(f) Shares in escrow

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company entered into an escrow agreement with certain insiders and shareholders. Pursuant to the escrow agreement, 7,576,556 common shares were to be held in escrow, of which 10% were released on August 29, 2017, which was the date the common shares of the Company were listed and posted for trading on the exchange, and 15% will be released every six months thereafter to August 29, 2020. As at March 31, 2020, 1,136,483 common shares remain held in escrow.

11 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company has designated its cash as fair value through profit or loss, finders' fees receivable as loans and receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, related party payable and notes payable as other financial liabilities.

(a) Fair value

At March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the carrying values of amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximate their fair values due to the relatively short period to maturity of those financial instruments. The Company measures its cash and investments at fair value.

The Company uses a fair value hierarchy to reflect the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3: Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of cash has been determined using Level 1 inputs. The fair value of the investments has been determined using cost which is a level 3 input.

(b) Financial risk management

The Company's activities potentially expose it to a variety of financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. As at March 31, 2020, the Company's exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of cash. The Company reduces its credit risk by holding its cash at a major Canadian financial institution.

11 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Company intends to raise additional funds through equity or debt financing.

March 31, 2020, the Company had cash of \$3,555,560, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of 425,287 and related party payable of \$51,394. All accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within 90 days. The Company assesses the liquidity risk as low.

Market risk

Market risk consists of currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. These are discussed further below.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has financial assets and financial liabilities denoted in US dollars and Norwegian Krone and is therefore exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. At March 31, 2020, the value of the Company's financial assets denominated in US dollars is not significant. At March 31, 2020, the Company had net financial assets of \$863,784 denominated in Norwegian Kroner (\$ 117,215 in Canadian dollars).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- i) To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- ii) To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

Current financial assets and financial liabilities are generally not exposed to interest rate risk because of their short-term nature and maturity.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to other price risk.

12. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the acquisition and development technology. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company is largely dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to carry out planned development and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working and raise additional funds as needed. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended March 31, 2020. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

13 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- a) Subsequent to March 31, 2020 the company issued 79,905 shares on exercise of 79,905 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.40 for total proceeds of \$31,962.
- b) The recent outbreak of the coronavirus, also known as "COVID-19", has spread across the globe and is impacting worldwide economic activity. Conditions surrounding the coronavirus continue to rapidly evolve and government authorities have implemented emergency measures to mitigate the spread of the virus. The outbreak and the related mitigation measures may have an adverse impact on global economic conditions as well as on the Company's business activities. The extent to which the coronavirus may impact the Company's business activities will depend on future developments, such as the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions, business disruptions, and the effectiveness of actions taken in Canada and other countries to contain and treat the disease. These events are highly uncertain and as such, the Company cannot determine their financial impact at this time.